
October 17, 2013/kjc/TNCI-Pac-West/VNXX Facility Billing Methodology/WA 
Amendment to CDS-090827-0002  1 

VNXX Facility Billing Methodology Amendment 
to the Interconnection Agreement between 

Qwest Corporation dba CenturyLink QC and 
TNCI Operating Company, LLC  

for the State of Washington 
 
 

This is an Amendment (“Amendment”) to the Interconnection Agreement between Qwest 
Corporation dba CenturyLink QC (“CenturyLink”), a Colorado corporation, and TNCI Operating 
Company, LLC (“CLEC”).  CenturyLink and CLEC shall be known jointly as the “Parties”.  
 

RECITALS 
 
WHEREAS, CLEC assumed all of the interconnection agreements between Pac-West 
Telecomm, Inc. and CenturyLink in the Assignment and Assumption Agreement, dated 
September 24, 2013, as part of, In re UPH Holdings, Inc., et al., Chapter 11 Case No. 13-10570 
(Jointly Administered), Bankr. W.D. Texas, leaving CLEC as the contracting entity under this 
Agreement. 
  
WHEREAS, the Parties entered into an Interconnection Agreement (“Agreement”), for service in 
the State of Washington, that was approved by the Commission; and 
 
WHEREAS, the Parties agree to amend the Agreement under the terms and conditions 
contained herein. 

AGREEMENT 
 
NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual terms, covenants and conditions contained 
in this Amendment and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of 
which is hereby acknowledged, the Parties agree as follows: 
 
Amendment Terms 
 
The Agreement is hereby amended by adding terms and conditions for VNXX Facility Billing 
Methodology,  as set forth in Attachment 1, to this Amendment, attached hereto and 
incorporated herein by this reference. 
 

The Agreement is also hereby amended by adding the following paragraph:   
  

CLEC must not remit payment for the Services with funds obtained through the American 
Recovery and Reinvestment Act (or ARRA) or other similar stimulus grants or loans that would 
obligate CenturyLink to provide certain information or perform certain functions unless those 
functions and obligations are specifically agreed to by the parties in this Agreement or in an 
amendment to this Agreement 
 
Effective Date 
 
This Amendment shall be deemed effective upon approval by the Commission; however, the 
Parties may agree to implement the provisions of this Amendment as of September 24, 2013].  
To accommodate this need, CLEC must generate, if necessary, an updated Customer 
Questionnaire.  In addition to the Questionnaire, all system updates will need to be completed 
by CenturyLink.  CLEC will be notified when all system changes have been made.  Actual order 
processing may begin once these requirements have been met.  Additionally, CenturyLink shall 
implement any necessary billing changes within two (2) billing cycles after the latest execution 
date of this Amendment, with a true-up back to the latest execution date of this Amendment by 

DocuSign Envelope ID: F88CBA22-C0B8-43A7-82B0-9306ED8C72EA



October 17, 2013/kjc/TNCI-Pac-West/VNXX Facility Billing Methodology/WA 
Amendment to CDS-090827-0002  2 

the end of the second billing cycle. The Parties agree that so long as CenturyLink implements 
the billing changes and the true-up as set forth above, the CLEC's bills shall be deemed 
accurate and adjusted without error. 
 
 
Further Amendments 
 
Except as modified herein, the provisions of the Agreement shall remain in full force and effect.   
The provisions of this Amendment, including the provisions of this sentence, may not be 
amended, modified or supplemented, and waivers or consents to departures from the provisions 
of this Amendment may not be given without the written consent thereto by both Parties' 
authorized representative.  No waiver by any Party of any default, misrepresentation, or breach 
of warranty or covenant hereunder, whether intentional or not, will be deemed to extend to any 
prior or subsequent default, misrepresentation, or breach of warranty or covenant hereunder or 
affect in any way any rights arising by virtue of any prior or subsequent such occurrence. 
 
Entire Agreement 
 
The Agreement as amended (including the documents referred to herein) constitutes the full 
and entire understanding and agreement between the Parties with regard to the subjects of the 
Agreement as amended and supersedes any prior understandings, agreements, or 
representations by or between the Parties, written or oral, to the extent they relate in any way to 
the subjects of the Agreement as amended. 
 
 
The Parties intending to be legally bound have executed this Amendment as of the dates set 
forth below, in multiple counterparts, each of which is deemed an original, but all of which shall 
constitute one and the same instrument. 
 
TNCI Operating Company, LLC     Qwest Corporation dba CenturyLink QC 
 
 

 
__________________________________   _____________________________   
Signature        Signature 

 
_Jeff Compton_______________________   L. T. Christensen________________   
Name Printed/Typed       Name Printed/Typed 

 
__President and CEO_________________   Director – Wholesale Contracts           
Title         Title 

 
__________________________________   _____________________________   
Date         Date 

 
 
 
 

 
 

 

 

DocuSign Envelope ID: F88CBA22-C0B8-43A7-82B0-9306ED8C72EA

1/24/2014 1/28/2014 

https://trust.docusign.com
https://trust.docusign.com


 
 
 

ATTACHMENT 1 
 

October 17, 2013/kjc/TNCI-Pac-West/VNXX Facility Billing Methodology/WA 
Amendment to CDS-090827-0002  3 

 

ATTACHMENT 1 
 

 

7.3.4.2 CLEC may make VNXX number assignments only for the purpose of assigning 
numbers to ISP Customers to facilitate the exchange of dial-up ISP-Bound traffic.  CLEC shall 
compensate CenturyLink for the costs associated with transporting VNXX-routed ISP-Bound 
traffic from its primary and secondary POIs to its media gateway.  The compensation paid by 
CLEC to CenturyLink shall be based on access rates set forth in applicable CenturyLink tariffs. 
 
 
 
 
 

DocuSign Envelope ID: F88CBA22-C0B8-43A7-82B0-9306ED8C72EA


		2014-01-28T10:29:15-0800
	DocuSign, Inc.
	Digitally verifiable PDF exported from www.docusign.com




